Interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)  0.89  0.83

 6.27  3.40

D.	 Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income

� (` in lakh)

Particulars
  As at

 31st March, 2024
 As at

31st March, 2023

Actuarial loss (gain) arising from:
Demographic assumptions  -   0.17
Financial assumptions  0.12  (0.38)
Experience adjustment  0.62  (1.16)

 0.74  (1.37)

E.	 Defined benefit obligations

i.	 Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages)
� (` in lakh)

Particulars
  As at

 31st March, 2024
 As at

31st March, 2023

Discount rate 7.15% 7.30%
Salary escalation rate 7.00% 7.00%

82

Annual Report 2023-24

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024

ii.	 Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected
the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.
� (` in lakh)

Particulars
  As at

 31st March, 2024
 As at

31st March, 2023
  As at

 31st March, 2024
 As at

31st March, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement)  18.10  18.88  13.68  14.30

Future salary growth (0.5% movement)  18.83   18.14  14.28  13.70

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity
of the assumptions shown.

F.	 Experience Adjustments
� (` in lakh)

Gratuity

Year ended 31st March

Particulars  2024  2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Defined benefit obligation  18.48  13.99   13.49  24.47  23.32  17.81

Plan assets  -   -   -   -   -

Surplus / (deficit)  (18.48)  (13.99)  (13.49)  (24.47)  (23.32)  (17.81)

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities  0.62  (1.16)   1.86  0.94  1.35  (2.66)

G.	 Accumulated Compensated Absences

	 The Company provides for accumulated compensated absences as at the balance sheet date on the basis of an actuarial valuation. The Company
recognized ` 0.55 lakh (Previous year. ` (2.83) lakh) for Compensated Absences in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

H.	 Long Service Award

	 The Company provides for long service awards as at the balance sheet date on the basis of an actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit
method conducted by actuary of Life Insurance of its fellow subsidiary.

NOTE 32 SHARE-BASED PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

Description of share-based payment arrangements